Marshall County Planning & Zoning
STAFF REPORT
March 18, 2025

OWNER/APPLICANT: Nathan Schultz

PROPERTY DESCRIPTION: Southeast Quarter (SE1/4) except Schultz Lot 1 in the Southeast
Quarter (SE1/4) Section 1, T126N, R56W

CURRENT & SURROUNDING ZONING: Agricultural (Ag)

REQUEST: The petitioner is asking to build a shop 19 feet from the right-of-way line, instead of the
60ft requirement, per the Marshall County Zoning Ordinance.

HISTORY/ISSUE(S):

1.

o W

There is currently a deteriorating silage bunker, which will be removed, in the space that the new
shop is proposed to be built. The petitioner is constructing the new shop in the exact position and
distance from the road as the current structure.

The proposed farm shop is 60°X96° with a sidewall height of 20°. According to the
applicant/application, there will be a 20’ concrete apron on the Southeast end of the building
toward the road which will be 1° from the right-of-way line.

a. Applicant is aware that permitting for concrete is not required, but the concrete must stay
out of the right-of-way.

b. The road is maintained by the Schultz family. The road lying to the South is a township
road but is used primarily by the Schultz’s for their farming and personal use, according
to the applicant.

There is another larger shop located across the township road to the South.

a. BP No. 59-13 - 80'X156' pole building
Marshall County Ordinance requires that all structures shall be set back not less than sixty (60)
feet from all public right —of~-ways measured from the road right-of-way.
No written comments or objections were received prior to the hearing.
Staff Recommendation — 41” variance to the right-of-way line setback and to adopt the facts
and the recommended findings of the Planning Commission listed in the staff report.
The Board could table, deny or approve the request. If the Board chooses to approve the
variance, it could use the following findings, similar to those used in previous approvals of
setback requirements in the Ag District.

a. The Board has granted similar right-of-way line variances to Ag parcels in the past, when
the neighbors had no objections.

i. Similar right-of-way line variances allowed — 40’ for T. & K. Tracy (garage), 33’
for Newport Colony 11/17, 14’ for R. Sonstegard 10/16
1. There are no exact situations of right-of-way line variances on record

b. The Board would consider approving other similar requests meeting the unique
circumstances.

If the Board chooses to deny the variance, it could use the following findings, similar to those
used in previous denials of setback variances.

a. The lot and situation are not so unique to necessitate the relaxation for the setback
requirement.

b. The granting of this variance would confer upon the applicant special privilege denied to
others in the Ag District.



Action Item — 41° variance to the right-of-way line setback and to adopt the facts and the
recommended findings of the Planning Commission listed in the staff report.



NOTICE OF HEARING - APPLICATION FOR VARIANCE

Notice is hereby given that the Marshall County Planning &

Zoning Board will meet on March 18, 2025 at 9:00 a.m. at the

North Marshall Firehall meeting room, concerning the following
application for variance from the Marshall County Zoning Ordinance.

Nathan Schultz, has requested a variance to construct a shop on the
property described as the Southeast Quarter (SE1/4} except Schultz
Lot 1 in the Southeast Quarter (SE1/4) Section 1, T126N, R56W. The
petitioner is asking to construct the shop 19 feet from the right-of-
way line, instead of the 60ft requirement, per the Marshall County
Zoning Ordinance.

Erin Collins-Miles
Planning & Zoning Administrator

Published once at the approximate cost of

1'T(Mar 5)
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For publication: March 5, 2025 N OH LS
VARIANCE

Notice is hereby given that
the Marshall County Planning &
Zoning Board will meet on March
18, 2025 at 9:00 a.m. at the North
Marshall Firehall meeting room,
concerning the following applica-
tion for variance from the Marshall
County Zoning Ordinance. Nathan
Schultz, has requested a variance
ta construct a shop on the property
described as the Southeast Quarter
(SE1/4) except Schultz Lot 1 in the
Southeast Quarter (SE1/4) Section
1, T126N, R56W. The petitioner
is asking to construct the shop 19
feet from the right-of- way line,
instead of the 60ft requirement,
per the Marshall County Zoning
Ordinance. Erin  Collins-Miles
Planning & Zoning Administrator
Published at an approximate cost
of $6.96 and can be viewed free
of charge at www.sdpublicnotices.
com.



MARSHALL COUNTY PLANNING & ZONING COMMISSION

P.O.BOX 9
BRITTON, SOUTH DAKOTA 57430
605.448.7540
March 3, 2025
Dear Property Owner,

Notice is hereby given that the Marshall County Planning & Zoning Board will meet on
March 18, 2025 at 9:00 a.m. at the North Marshall Firehall meeting room, concerning the
following application for variance from the Marshall County Zoning Ordinance.

Nathan Schultz, has requested a variance to construct a shop on the property described as
the Southeast Quarter (SE1/4) except Schultz Lot 1 in the Southeast Quarter (SE1/4)
Section 1, T126N, R56W. The petitioner is asking to construct the shop 19 feet from the
right-of-way line, instead of the 60ft requirement, per the Marshall County Zoning
Ordinance.

As an adjacent landowner, you are being notified of the hearing. If you have any
questions, please contact my office. Any comments or concerns should be stated in
writing and forwarded to my office or expressed at the scheduled hearing.

Sincerely,

Enin Collins-THiles
Erin Collins-Miles
Planning and Zoning Director



MARSHALL COUNTY PLANNING & ZONING COMMISSION
P.O.BOX 9
BRITTON, SOUTH DAKOTA 57430
605.448.7540

March 3, 2025
Dear Property Owner,

Notice is hereby given that the Marshall County Planning & Zoning Board will meet on
March 18, 2025 at 9:00 a.m. at the North Marshall Firehall meeting room, concerning the
following application for variance from the Marshall County Zoning Ordinance.

Nathan Schultz, has requested a variance to construct a shop on the property described as
the Southeast Quarter (SE1/4) except Schultz Lot 1 in the Southeast Quarter (SE1/4)
Section 1, T126N, R56W. The petitioner is asking to construct the shop 19 feet from the
right-of-way line, instead of the 60ft requirement, per the Marshall County Zoning
Ordinance.

As an adjacent landowner, you are being notified of the hearing. If you have any
questions, please contact my office. Any comments or concerns should be stated in
writing and forwarded to my office or expressed at the scheduled hearing.

Sincerely,

Enin Collino-Miles
Erin Collins-Miles
Planning and Zoning Director

Sent to the following adjacent landowners on 3/3/25:
1. Kendall Hagen — 11334 435%" Ave. Lake City, SD 57247

Scott Gangle — 11677 SD Hwy 25 Lake City, SD 57247

Game, Fish & Parks c/o Habitat Section — 523 E Capitol Ave. Pierre, SD
Michael & Steven Beardsley — 43574 113" St. Lake City, SD 57247
Emeliey Haigh — 46464 218™ St. Volga, SD 57071
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MARSHALL COUNTY APPLICATION FOR VARIANCE
paTE: 2 ~ L1 -2¢

To: Marshall County Planning and Zoning Commission

PO Box 9 &K

Britton, SD 57430 &* )
qo“" 0

The undersigned do hereby request a variance from the Marshall County Zoning bg' Q<O

Ordinance to build (or set) /‘1&”’, benoice 5 hm0 within sz/df/\.s, 57 A C(mcrcé. ALY
of a (circle applicable)@ County Rd, Federal or State Hwy, Other Rd, Lot Line or g ?L

High Water Mark.

Structure would be located on (legal description): \5 f '/L! f }/ l Sr,/uL/}z /..d?L Z_
_Section 1 fup (26 range 56

Reason: ﬁ-ﬁmow J:m €y, S/énc& Sljé@a ébw ber  that s detersorufed
qrd _ic the  best spolt_in_our _yupd By o Sheg

ﬂ””;ﬁ@ !’LSCA( /s 7 from ’ Fhe  foun 5/);;{-‘ raed

a,p/b‘_! ,n ont o‘F Adeor comes owr- Fe 3¢’ T Fre prousl

Applicant Name: /UCL%/LM S’*é&( /712 Phone: 505 ) L/ Y7~ 5()5 7
Address: // 32(,7 %6’/"7 A‘I/C Lakﬁ [/‘#1/ v ‘5 ﬁ 572 g2

Applicant Signature:

Owner Signature (if different than applicant):

For Internal Office Use Only:
. tq 00 _ .
Date Received: ;2 4@ [25 Fees(non-refundable): 50 Paid: YES NO

Inspection Report: Y€ Sta - e pOvy

Date of Hearing by Planning and Zoning Commission: M ol | 3, Q( S 5

Action taken by Planning and Zoning Commission:
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REMARKS — ADJUSTMENTS
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Variance — Nathan Schultz
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